
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 
 

 

Friday, 5 August 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 15 August 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), 

Joy Aitman, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie 

Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 96) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 
Page No.  Application No. Address Planning 

Officer 

 

13-39 

21/02473/FUL Land South Of Ramsden 

Akeman Street, Ramsden 

Joan 

Desmond 

 

 

40-63 

22/00744/OUT Land South Of Main Road, 

Curbridge.  

 

David 

Ditchett 

 

 

64-78 

22/00793/S73 

 

Land To The Rear Of 65 

High Street, Standlake 

 

David 

Ditchett 

 

79-91 

 

22/01069/FUL 29 Mercury Close, Bampton 

 

Esther Hill 

 

 

92-95 

22/01644/HHD 2 Windmill Heights, North 

Leigh 

 

Emile 

Baldauf-Clark 

 
 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 97 - 

112) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted. 

6.   Appeals List (Pages 113 - 114) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications of determined appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted. 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 18 July 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair),  Joy Aitman, Colin Dingwall, Ted Fenton,  Andy 

Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and  

Alaric Smith. 

Officers:  David Ditchett (Senior Planner), Abby Fettes (Development Manager) and Sarah 

Hegerty (Planner) and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer). 

72 Election of Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Richard Langridge as Chair for the 

Civic Year 2022/2023 

73 Election of Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Michael Brooker as Vice-Chair for 

the Civic Year 2022/23. 

74 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20th June were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to amendments agreed by the committee from 

1. 21/01924/S73 Right Side Unit B The Old Foundry.  Page 7, Paragraph 8 amend 

’11.30 am’ to ‘8.30 am’. 

 

2. Page 5. Councillor ‘Nicolls’ be amended to ‘Nicholls’,   

 

3. Minute 71, Item 28. Amend to read change of use ‘for horses’.  
 

4. The Chair read out the email from Councillor St John and put it to the Committee 

that the amendments be included in the minutes. The Committee resolved not to 

amend the minute.  

75 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Brooker and Eaglestone.  Councillor 

Levy substituted for Councillor Maynard.  

76 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

1. Councillor Leverton knew the applicant for 21/03834/FUL – 10 Burford Road, and 

would leave the room whilst the application was heard.  

77 Applications for Development  

The Chair explained where there were public speakers in attendance, those applications 

would be heard first.  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/July2022 

22/00946/FUL Land (E)428959 (N)207797 Monahan Way Carterton. 

The Head of Development Management, Abby Fettes introduced the application for 

construction of coffee shop / bakery with ancillary drive through (use class Ea/b) and 

associated works. 

Aiden Murray spoke in support of the application, a copy of the submission is attached to the 

original copy of these minutes.  

The Chair invited questions from the Councillors. Councillor Fenton asked if the colours of 

the totem and opening hours had been agreed. Mr Murray confirmed both had been agreed. 

Councillor Prosser queried cyclists and pedestrians to access the site. Mr Murray explained 

traffic has been directed away from cyclists and pedestrians. The outdoor area for eating  was 

adjacent to the footpath for connectivity. 

Councillor Leverton asked about the electric points and whether they wo
[...]
ocal area to walk or cycle.  

Councillor Prosser asked for a condition regarding for better access for cyclists to the site. 

The Development Manager confirmed that the road layout had been approved. The Chair 

agreed that there were no technical objections regarding the highways. The Chair asked the 

Development Manager if there could be an informative for safe cycle access.  

Councillor Dingwall supported the application as providing mixed use of cars, electric vehicles, 

pedestrians and cyclists. Councillor Dingwall proposed approval as per the recommendation in 

the report. Councillor Fenton seconded the proposal.  

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

18/July2022 

The application was put to the vote in line with the Officer’s recommendations for approval 

and was carried . (Councillors Dan Levy, Andrew Prosser, Alaric Smith and Andy Goodwin 

abstained from the vote).  

Resolved as per the Officer’s recommendation with the informative for safe cycle access to 

site. 

 

22/00947/FUL Brooklyn Nurseries 65 Shilton Road Carterton. 

Sarah Hegerty, Planning Officer introduced the application for demolition of existing and 

associated outbuildings and construction of 4 detached dwellings with associated parking, 

private gardens and amenity space. Alterations to existing vehicular accesses.  

Neil Parry spoke in support of the application, a copy of the submission is attached to the 

original copy of these minutes.  

The Chair invited questions from the Councillors. Councillor Goodwin asked the speaker to 

elaborate on the sustainability aspect of the application. Mr Parry confirmed that the 

properties would have air-sourced heat pumps, solar PV and EV chargers, super insulation for 

all properties.  

Councillor Poskitt asked for clarification on flat roofs.  Mr Parry explained that there was an 

element of flat roofs in the design but it was small and not easily seen. Councillor Poskitt 

asked about the height of the houses in c
[...]
ated 

back to them to deal with drainage and material matters. The application was before the 

Committee due to objections from Carterton Town Council regarding parking and 

overlooking. There were no objections from Highways. The proposed dwellings would result 

in some loss of light to solar panels on a neighbouring property which would be a material 

consideration. The applicant had engaged in the pre-application process with the Planning 

department but had not strictly followed the guidance on materials due to costs.  

The Chair invited questions from the Members.  

Councillor Alaric Smith asked about the neighbouring house and overshadowing.  The Planning 

Officer explained that the Planning team did not have the technology to measure this, but 

estimated that there would be 2 to 2 ½ hours when sunlight was restricted.  Councillor 

Poskitt asked about materials and the use of brick colour. The Planning Officer confirmed that 

the brick and render would be yellow and there would be a materials pre-commencement 

condition.  

Councillor Dingwall proposed approval as per the recommendation in the report. Councillor 

Nicholls seconded the proposal.  

The application was put to the vote for approval and was carried. 

Resolved as per the Officer’s recommendation within the report. 

78 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

questions were asked about the following items: 

Councillor Poskitt asked if some of the applications were on the wrong Planning agenda. David 

Ditchett, Senior Planning Officer apologised and confirmed that there were new members of 

the Validation team and work was in hand to make sure there were no misrepresentations on 

both upcoming Lowlands and Uplands Planning Committees.   

Item 13. Councillor Fenton asked about the installation of a sub-surface electric vehicle charge 

point on the public footw
[...]
/00744/OUT Land South Of Main Road, 

Curbridge 

 

David Ditchett 

 

64 - 78 

 

22/00793/S73 Land To The Rear Of 65 High 

Street, Standlake 

 

David Ditchett 

 

79 - 91 

 

22/01069/FUL 29 Mercury Close, Bampton 

 

Esther Hill 

 

92 - 95 22/01644/HHD 2 Windmill Heights, North 

Leigh 

 

Emile Baldauf-

Clark 

 

  

Page 12



Application Number 21/02473/FUL 

Site Address Land South Of Ramsden 

Akeman Street 

Ramsden 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 3rd August 2022 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Ramsden Parish Council 

Grid Reference 435274 E       214587 N 

Committee Date 15th August 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Installation of a ground mounted solar PV and energy storage system together with associated 

infrastructure; security fencing, CCTV, access track, cable route and landscaping. 

 

 

Page 13



Applicant Details: 

BSR Energy Limited 

35 and 35A The Maltings 

Lower Charlton Trading Estate 

Shepton Mallet 

BA4 5QE 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Councillors voted to object to the application on the basis of the 

following: 

Location - the location is inappropriate being close to a small village 

in a Conservation Area, close to the Cotswolds AONB boundary 

and St John's ancient woodland, and is bordered by the ancient 

Roman Road. This appears to be contrary to protection for 

maintaining distinctive rural characteristics described in the WODC 

Plan for 2031. This site lies within the Wychwood Project area 

where special attention and protection should be given to the 

landscape and biodiversity. 

Archaeology - Concerns over impact of the development on nearby 

heritage assets including areas of potential archaeological interest 

being close to Akeman Street roman road. These are not 

adequately considered in the application. 

Surface Water Management - the design of the w
[...]
tential impact on 

protected and priority species and elements of the scheme including the proposed access track 

may be harmful to protected habitats including a nearby badger sett and ancient woodland.  As 

such, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to the provisions of Policy EH3 of 

the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 as well as advice in the NPPF 2021. 

 

 

4. The Flood Risk Assessment and drainage strategy submitted is inadequate to demonstrate that 

flood risk will be managed and avoided in conflict with Policy EH7 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and advice in the NPPF 2021. 

 

 

Contact Officer: Joan Desmond 

Telephone Number: 01993 861655 

Date: 3rd August 2022 

  

Page 39



Application Number 22/00744/OUT 

Site Address Land South Of 

Main Road 

Curbridge 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 3rd August 2022 

Officer David Ditchett 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Curbridge Parish Council 

Grid Reference 433332 E       208519 N 

Committee Date 15th August 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Outline application for the provision of up to 25 dwellings (including affordable housing and self-build 

housing) and associated works with all matters reserved except the access. 

 

Page 40



Applicant Details: 

J, G, S And E Forde 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Curbridge Parish Council  

A 12 page document which includes tables and a map is available 

online to view. However, below is a copy of their submitted 

'Summary' page 

 

1. SUMMARY  

 

1.1. The proposed development conflicts with the guiding principles 

within the Curbridge Village Design Statement adopted by the 

Curbridge and Lew Parish Council in July 2021 and currently waiting 

adoption by West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) (Refer to 

Appendix 1 for details). It should be noted that the Curbri
[...]
tered historic parks and gardens 

EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The proposal is an outline application for the provision of up to 25 dwellings (including 

affordable housing and self-build housing) and associated works with all matters reserved except 

access.  

 

5.2 The site is located on the south-western side of Main Road, at its junction with Bampton Road, 

and comprises an irregularly shaped parcel of land extending to an area of approximately 1.5 

hectares.  

 

Page 49



5.3 A previous pre application response (21/01921/PREAPP) noted that the site 'has a predominant 

use for agriculture/equine purposes, albeit the north eastern section contains a range of 

buildings and areas of hardstanding connected with a builders' yard use of this part of the site'. 

On a site visit in April 2022, this officer noted that the field was open and did not see a stable, a 

menege, paraphernalia such jumps, horseboxes, manure clamps, troughs etc. or hardstanding 

that would indicate that the site was in an equestrian use. Furthermore, no planning permission 

exists to reflect an equestrian use. The open section (the majority of the site) is therefore in 

agricultural use.  

 

5.4 With regard to the builders yard reference. The LPA has served an enforcement notice (ref 

21/00034/PENF) for the unauthorised change of use and siting of storage containers, skips, 

plumbing equipment, builders materials, timber, fencing, hardcore, topsoil, gypsy caravan and 

non- agricultural vehicles. The applicant is appealing that enforcement notice with the Planning 

Inspectorate (ref APP/D3125/C/22/3295096). As this use app
[...]
lready been agreed. 

 

3.5 The orientation and alignment of the dwellings will ensure that there is neither mutual 

overlooking of the proposed dwellings or those of neighbours. Existing trees and shrubbery on 

the boundaries provide natural screening and this is supplemented by close boarded fencing 

along shared boundaries to enclose private amenity space. 

 

3.6 All properties benefit from large rear gardens which are more than adequate for the scale of 

houses proposed and are, again, not compromised by the house design changes to plots 9 and 

10. 

 

3.7 It is therefore concluded that the amendments to the development will provide an appropriate 

living environment for future occupants and neighbouring residents. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H4NEW Type and mix of new homes 

H5NEW Custom and self build housing 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 3 5. PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application seeks permission to vary condition 2 (approved plans) relating to planning 

permission 17/00629/FUL to allow revisions to the design, layout and appearance of plots 9 and 

10.  

 

5.2 This application relates to a backland site located between the High Street frontage and Lincoln 

Park caravan site to the rear.  

Page 66



 

5.
[...]
ion of an attached dwelling with off street parking and associated ancillary works. Alterations to 

the existing dwelling including two storey and single storey extensions. 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Nick Shepherd 

29 Mercury Close 

Bampton 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 2AH 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council 13.06.2022- OBJECTION (vote with zero in favour) 

We don't believe there is sufficient parking for the 2 properties and 

this will 

adversely affect residents. 

 

 

Parish Council 15.07.2022- OBJECTION 

We are aware of the covenants on this property and in addition 

the parking is already problematic. Even with the additional two 

parking spaces there are still concerns for the Parish Council. In 

light of the considerable number of newbuilds in Bampton, the 

Parish Council cannot see any appreciable benefit to the village. 

 

 

OCC Highways  No Comment Received. 

 

 

OCC Highways 25.07.2022- The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant 

detrimental impact ( in terms of 

highway safety and convenience ) on the adjacent highway network 

Recommendation: 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District 

Planning Authority that they do not object to the amended plans 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers If full planning permission is granted, could you please request the 

following condition:- 

 

That, prior to the commencement of development, a full surface 

water drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 

details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme 

and results of soakage tests carried out at the site, to demonstrate 

the infiltration rate. Three test results should be submitted for each 

soakage pit as per BRE 365, with the lowest infiltration rate 

(expressed in m/s) used for design. The development shall be 

carried out in accordance with the approved de
[...]
d to be sympathetic to the established pattern. The proposed 

dwelling is intended to blend with and to complement the established housing character in this part 

of Bampton. Local planning policies see proposals for new dwellings in Bampton as highly sustainable, 

any issues relate not therefore to the principle, but to the details of this scheme. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

Page 82



H6NEW Existing housing 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

T4NEW Parking provision 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 4 5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information and Proposed Development 

 

5.1  This application seeks planning permission for the erection of an attached dwelling with off street 

parking, associated ancillary works and alterations to the existing dwelling including two storey and 

single storey extensions at 29 Mercury Close, Bampton.  

 

5.2  The application site relates to an end of terrace property, which forms part of the horseshoe 

shaped Mercury Close, situated within a residential area of Bampton. The site does not fall within 

any areas of special designated control and therefore the main considerations of this application are 

its principle and the impact of the proposed development on the visual amenity and the impact on 

the proposed development on the residential amenity.  

 

5.3 Relevant Planning History 

15/03504/HHD- Erection of single storey and two storey extensions.- Approved.  

The above approval included two storey and single storey extensions, including a new porch, all are 

of which are comparable in design to that of the proposed dwelling and extensions. Some form of 

residential development in this location has therefore already been considered to be acceptable.  

 

5.4  The ap
[...]
spector also found that the dwelling would be visible above surrounding planting, it would 

appear as a visually prominent feature in the otherwise rural surroundings, eroding and thus 

unacceptably diminishing the quality of its open character. The proposal would be harmful to the 

character and appearance of the area conflicting with the aims of LP Policies H6, OS2, OS4 and EH2. 

Concluding that the appeal scheme would conflict with the development plan and there are no 

material considerations worthy of sufficient weight that would indicate a decision other than in 

accordance with the LP.  

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	6 Appeals List



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 15 August 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Richard Langridge (Chair),  , Councillor Joy Aitman, Councillor Colin 

Dingwall, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Charlie Maynard, 

Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt and Councillor Andrew Prosser 

Officers:  Emile Baldauf-Clark, David Ditchett (Senior Planner) and Esther Hill (Planner) 

Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager), Anne Learmonth and Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officers).  

79 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 July  were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to amendments agreed by the committee from  

1. Proposers and seconders for the election of Chair and Vice-Chair to be minuted;  

Election of Chair Councillor Langridge, Proposed by Councillor Fenton, Seconded 

by Councillor Poskitt.  

Election of Vice-Chair Councillor Brooker, Proposed by Councillor Langridge, 

Seconded by Councillor Fenton.  

80 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Brooker, Eaglestone, Goodwin and 

Alaric Smith. Councillor Collins substituted for Councillor Brooker and Councillor Levy 

substituted for Councillor Goodwin.  

81 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

1. Councillor Fenton knew the applicants for the following applications on Item 5 

Delegated decisions;  

Page 102, 29. 22/01293/HHD, Shillbrook Barn, Landells, Bampton; 30. 22/01294/LBC, 

Shillbrook Barn, Landells, Bampton ;  

Page 108, 64. 22/01502/CLP,26 Acre End Street, Eynsham; 65,22/01512/HHD, 

Dunlaoghaire, Primrose Lane, Weald; 66, 22/01521/HHD, Acre End Street, Eynsham;  

Page109, 72, 22/01580/HHD, Ty Nant Kenns Farm, Alvescot Road.  

82 Applications for Development  

The Chair announced that the first application 21/02473/FUL Land South of Ramsden had 

been withdrawn.  

22/00744/OUT Land South of Main Road, Curbridge. 

The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the outline application for the 

provision of up to 25 dwellings (including affordable housing and self-build housing) and 

associated works with all matters reserved except site access.  The Senior Planning Officer 

then gave a policy update as follows; 

Land East Of Barns Lane, Barns Lane, Burford - 21/02343/OUT- up to 141 assisted extra care residential 

units (Class C2) and up to 32 affordable housing units (Class C3) along with associated communal 

facilities, parking, vehicular and pedestrian access, internal roads, public open space, landscaping, 

drainage and other associated infrastructure. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

15/August2022 

Appeal ref: 3293656 (dismissed); Decision date: 10 August 2022 

Para 34 states ‘I therefore find that the housing land supply position…….is closest to the appellant’s 

submitted position of 3.68 years. The Council cannot, therefore, currently demonstrate a 5-year supply 

of housing land’.  

While the Council disputes the amount of the shortfall, this appeal decision is a significant material 

consideration and the Council accepts that the LPA cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing 

land. As such, the ‘tilted balance’ as set out in para 11(d) of the NPPF now applies.  This requires that 

the development is approved unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits, subject to consideration of restrictive footnote 7 policies. 

NPPF paragraph 11 shown to Members. 

The presumption in favour of sustainable development.  

11. Plans and decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  

For plan-making  this means that: 

a) All plans should promote a sustainable pattern of development that seeks to; meet the 

development needs of their area; align growth and infrastructure; improve the environment; 

mitigate climate change (including by making effective use of land in urban areas) and adapt to 

its effects: 

b) Strategic policies should as a minimum, provide for objectively assessed needs for housing and 

other uses as well as any needs that cannot be met within neighbouring areas unless; 

i. The application of policies in this Framework that protect areas of assets of particular 

importance provides a strong reason for restricting the overall scale, type or 

distribution of development in the plan area or 

ii. Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.   

The Senior Planning Officer explained that for the purposes of the application a departmental 

view had been taken prior attending the committee with regards to the lack of 5 year housing 

land supply and the tilted balance that now applied. The Senior Planning Officer explained the 

benefits and adverse impacts of the proposed development. The adverse impacts would 

significantly and demonstrably outweighed the benefits, the proposal was not considered to be 

sustainable development therefore the planning officers recommended refusal.  

The Chair introduced the first speaker, Councillor Woodruff who spoke in support of the 

application. A copy of the submission is attached to the original copy of these minutes.  

Mr Jake Collinge spoke in support of the application, a copy of the submission is attached to 

the original copy of these minutes.  

The Senior Planning Officer continued with his presentation and advised the applicants had 

pre-application advice, there was full assessment and the recommendation was refusal in light 

of tilted balance that now applies. The tilted balance overrode policy H2. There was no 

planning history of the site as it’s default planning use was agricultural and was not a 

sustainable development.  

The Chair invited questions from Councillors, Councillor Dingwall felt that objections from 

Officers could be overcome and proposed application for approval. There was no seconder 

for this proposal.  

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

15/August2022 

Councillor Fenton commented on the appeal reasons against last decision for the application 

on the adjacent site,, and cited page 51 paragraph 5.12 and 41 of Officer report stating the 

“proposal would cause significant harm to the character and appearance of the area”.  

Councillor Fenton further cited page 59 in regards to reduction in biodiversity, and proposed 

the recommendation for refusal. Councillor Fenton felt that S106 will not improve the village 

due to its size. Councillor Maynard seconded the proposal.  

There was a discussion where Councillors highlighted the objections from the Parish Council, 

residents and other agencies with particular concerns of village sustainability and loss of green 

space.  

Councillor Dingwall  highlighted the informative at the end of point 6 of the report under 

reasons for refusal and felt that as permission for development had been given to other 

developments in the village,  this had already started to affect the loss of green land. 

Councillor Fenton felt that the informative invited more applications and asked if as part of his 

proposal the informative could be removed.  

The Chair asked the Senior Planning Officer if the Informative could be removed. The Senior 

Planning Officer confirmed that the informative could be removed.  

The Chair confirmed the recommendation of refusal proposed by Councillor Fenton and 

seconded by Councillor Maynard. The application was put to the vote in line with the Officer’s 

recommendations with the removal of the informative and was carried.  Councillor Dingwall 

asked for his vote to in support of the application to be noted.  The Chair also voted.  

Resolved as per the Officer’s recommendation within the report with the informative 

removed.  

 

22/00793/S73 Land to the Rear of 65 High Street, Standlake. 

The Senior Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application for variation of 
condition 2 of planning permission 17/00629/FUL to allow revisions to the design, layout and 

appearance of plots 9 and 10. The Planning Officer showed slides so Committee Members 

could see the previously approved plans as chalet style houses and the revised plans as two 

storey houses for both plots.  

The Chair invited questions from the Councillors. Councillor Maynard highlighted the amount 

of forthcoming planning applications in the village and ‘in-fill’ behind the High Street so stated 

he would not be supporting the recommendations for approval.   Councillor Levy agreed that 

applications would change the character of the village, but felt that the in this case the changes 

would not have too much of an affect as some plots have already been approved on the site. 

Councillor Levy proposed approval as per Officer’s recommendations. Councillor Prosser 

seconded the proposal.   

Councillor Poskitt asked how the house numbers 2 and 10 related in height and could not find 

any reference to house number 9 until she looked at the application. The Senior Planning 

Officer confirmed the original application was a hybrid application in 2017 part in outline and 

part in full. Plots 9 and 10 were approved previously in 2017 in final form so that would be 

why Councillor Poskitt could not find reference to plot 9.  The Senior Planning Officer 

confirmed that the proposed plot 10 will be slightly higher than plot 2. Plot 9 will be slightly 

higher than plot 8 and explained there were varying ridge lines all the way through the 

development as plots approved at different stages.  

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

15/August2022 

Councillor Fenton asked why Plot 5 was not included in this application as it has been included 

in Delegated Decisions, point 22 as approved. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the 

Parish Council had not objected to the application therefore it was approved.  

The application was put to the vote for approval and was carried. Councillor Maynard asked 

for his vote against report recommendations to be noted.  

Resolved approved as per the Officer’s recommendations.  

 

22/01069/FUL 29 Mercury Close, Bampton. 

The Planning Officer, Ester Hill introduced the erection of an attached dwelling with off street 

parking and associated ancillary works. Alterations to the existing dwelling including two 

storey and single storey extensions.  

The Chair invited questions from the Committee. Councillor Fenton had concerns regarding 

the floor space not meeting minimum space standards, and proposed a site visit due to 

Mercury Close being over a small area. Councillor Poskitt seconded the proposal. 

Councillor Leverton asked for a point of clarification on why the application was being 

considered if the size did not meet national standards. The Planning Officer explained that 

whilst national standards were nationally recognised the national standards had not been 

adopted by the Local Plan to date.   

The proposal of site visit was put to the vote and was carried.  

Resolved for site visit, agreed for Thursday 8 September at 10am.  

 

22/01644/HHD 2 Windmill Heights, North Leigh. 

Planning Officer Emile Baldauf-Clark introduced the application for a rear single storey 

extension, with removal of the existing conservatory. The application was before the 

Committee for administrative reasons due to the applicant knowing a member of staff at 

WODC.  

Councillor Dingwall proposed approval as per Officers recommendations. Councillor 

Leverton seconded.  

The application was put to the vote for approval and was carried.  

Resolved approved as per the Officer’s recommendations.  

83 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

84 Appeals List  

The report giving details of appeals was received and noted. The Senior Planning Officer 

outlined the Appeals Decision Report it was noted that the first appeal case was allowed and 

the second was dismissed.  

The Meeting closed at 3.13 pm 

CHAIR 


